HIJACKING OF TRUCKS WITH FREIGHT: A CRIMINOLOGICAL ANALYSIS

BY

JOHANNES JACOBUS BUYS

SUBMITTED IN FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR THE DEGREE

MASTER OF ARTS

IN THE SUBJECT

CRIMINOLOGY

AT THE

UNIVERSITY SOUTH AFRICA (UNISA)

SUPERVISOR : PROF HERMAN CONRADIE

NOVEMBER 2003



PREFACE

The research is dedicated to all victims that have suffered as a result of truck

hijackings.

Secondly | would like to dedicate the research to all police officials of the South

African Police Service that is involved in the combating of truck hijackings.

Lastly 1 would like to extend my sincere thanks and appreciation to the following

persons for their assistance and support:

S Prof H Conradie, supervisor, for his competent and objective guidance

during the research

S The South African Police Service, in particular the Crime Information
Management Centre and Crime Information Analysis Centre of the Division
Crime Intelligence, for the release of crime statistics and information regarding
the phenomena

S Me Jo-ana Davis for the editing of the script

S My wife, Annalise, and children, Jannie and Mariska, for all their support and

patients during the research

S To GOD all the glory and honour and thanks.



STATEMENT

I, Johannes Jacobus Buys, hereby declare that the dissertation, Hijacking of trucks
with freight: A criminological analysis, is my own work and that the sources which

were used or quoted are correctly acknowledged in the script.

SUMMARY



A considerable amount of research has been done regarding the hijacking of
passenger vehicles. Little however, has been written on the hijacking of trucks with
freight.

The purpose of the research was to describe the nature, occurrence and extent of
the hijacking of trucks with freight, the persons involved (this includes the victims and
the offenders) and the impact these crimes have on the crime scene in South Africa.
The research also aimed to develop a criminological model for prevention, based on
the modus operandi of the offenders. Based on the theories explaining violent and
economic crimes (e.g. anomie, differential association and sub-culture), an attempt

was also made to explain the hijacking of trucks with freight.



\Y

OPSOMMING

‘n Aansienlike hoeveelheid navorsing is al gedoen m.b.t die kaping van passasiers
motorvoertuie terwyl daar weinig navorsing gedoen is ten opsigte van die kaping van

swaarvragvoertuie en vrag.

Die doel van die navorsing is om die aard, voorkoms en omvang van roof van
swaarvragmotorvoertuie met vrag, asook die persone betrokke ( sluit die slagoffers en
oortreders in) te beskryf en die impak wat hierdie misdaad op die misdaadprentjie in
Suid Africa het, te bepaal. Die navorsing het ook gepoog om ‘n kriminologiese

voorkomings model, wat op die modus operandi gegrond is, te ontwikkel.

‘n Poging aangewend om die roof van swaarvragmotorvoertuie met vrag te verklaar
n.a.v. teoree wat gebaseer is op die verklaring van gewelds en ekonomiese misdade,

anomie, differensiele assosiasie en die subkultuurteorie.



Vi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION AND METHODOLOGY FOUNDATION PAGE

1.1 Introduction 2
1.6 The goal of the research 3
1.7 The rationale for the research 4
1.8 Actuating questions 5
1.9 Hypothesis 6
1.10 Nature of the research 8
1.11 Demarcation of the research field 8
1.7.1 Time frame and geographic demarcation 9
1.8 The measuring instrument 15
1.9 Data gathering techniques 16
1.10 Layout of the research 16

1.11 Summary 17



Vi

CHAPTER 2 : THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF HIJACKINGS OF TRUCKS WITH

FREIGHT

2.1 Introduction 18
2.2 Historical background 18
2.3 The extend of hijackings of trucks with freight 19
2.3.1 Period 1991 - 1995 19
2.3.2 Period 1996 - 2001 21
2.4 Type of freight hijacked 29
2.5 Status of freight 31
2.6 Value of freight 32
2.7 Under-reporting 33
2.8 International comparison’s 35
2.9 The impact of hijacking of trucks with freight 37
2.9.1 The victim 37
2.9.2 Financial impact 39
2.9.3 The impact on the perpetrator 40
294 The impact on the criminal justice system 41
2.10 Conclusion 42

CHAPTER 3 : THE PERPETRATOR



3.1

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.3

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.3.3

3.34

3.3.5

3.4

3.4.1

3.4.2

3.4.3

3.5

351

3.5.2

3.5.3

354

Vil

Introduction

Biographical particulars of the perpetrator
Number of offenders involved

Race of the perpetrator

Gender of the perpetrator

Modus operandi used to hijack the truck
The modus operandi

Day of the hijacking

Time of hijacking

Time lapsed before the case was reported
Location where hijackings occurred
Types of robbers

The professional robber

The opportunistic robber

The addict robber

Explaining the behavior of the perpetrator
Foundation

The anomie theory

Differential association theory

Subculture theory

43

43

44

45

46

46

46

47

48

50

52

54

95

95

95

56

56

S7

61

64



3.6

CHAPTER 4: ORGANISED CRIME : HIJACKING OF TRUCKS CARRYING

FREIGHT

4.1

4.2

4.3

43.1

4.3.2

4.4

4.5

Conclusion

Introduction

Historical background

The basis of organised crime
Organised crime structures
Cross-border dimension
Corruption

Conclusion

CHAPTER 5 : THE VICTIM

5.1

5.2

5.3

53.1

5.3.2

5.3.3

Introduction

The typology of a victim
Biographical particulars of the victim
Number of victims

Gender of victim

Race of victim

66

68

68

70

71

78

79

81

82

82

86

86

87

87



5.3.4

5.3.5

5.3.6

5.3.7

5.3.8

5.3.9

5.3.10

5.3.11

5.3.12

5.3.13

5.3.14

5.4

5.4.1

5.4.2

5.5

CHAPTER 6: PREVENTING THE HIJACKING OF TRUCKS WITH FREIGHT

6.1

Age of victim

Condition of the victim

Injury of the victim

Part of the body injured

Left behind

Was the victim armed

Type of truck hijacked

Anti theft/hijacking devices installed
Status of the truck

Was the truck with freight insured
Value of the truck

Theoretical explanations

The functional responsibility theory
The lifestyle/exposure theory

Conclusion

Introduction

88

89

90

90

91

92

92

93

93

94

95

96

96

100

107

109



6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2.3

6.3

6.3.1

6.3.2

6.4

6.5

Background

Primary crime prevention
Secondary crime prevention
Tertiary crime prevention
The role of the police
Pro-active crime prevention

Reactive crime prevention

109

111

112

112

113

115

116

The role of the transport industry in the prevention of this phenomenon

117

Conclusion

CHAPTER 7 : THE ROLE OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM IN THE

HIJACKING OF TRUCKS WITH FREIGHT

7.1

7.2

7.2.1

7.2.2

7.2.3

7.3

7.3.1

Introduction

The different processes in the Criminal Justice Process
Police response to hijacking of trucks with freight

Courts response to hijacking of trucks with freight
Correctional Service response to truck hijackings
Measuring the performance of the Criminal Justice System

The South African Police Service

120

121

122

122

134

136

137

137



Xii
7.3.2 Prosecution performance 142

7.4 Conclusion 144

CHAPTER 8: SUMMARY, FINDINGS, RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSION

8.1 Summary 146
8.2 Findings 147
8.2.1 The crimes 147
8.2.2 The criminals 148
8.2.3 The victims 150
8.24 The adjudication 152
8.3 Recommendations 154

8.4 Further research 158
8.5 Conclusion 159
BIBLIOGRAPHY 161

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE HEADING PAGE
Table 2.1 Hijacking of trucks with freight 1991 - 1995 20

Table 2.2 Hijacking of trucks with freight 1996 - 2001 21



Table 2.3

Table 2.4

Table 2.5

Table 2.6

Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 3.3

Table 3.4

Table 3.5

Table 3.6

Table 3.7

Table 3.8

Table 5.1

Table 5.2

Table 5.3

Table 5.4

Table 5.5

Table 5.6

Table 5.7

Table 5.8

Xiii
Type of freight hijacking
Status of hijacked freight 32
Value of freight
Hijacking of trucks with freight in other countries
Number of offenders involved
The race of the perpetrator of truck hijackings
with freight
The gender of the perpetrator of truck hijackings
Day of hijacking
Time of hijacking
Time lapse between hijackings and reporting 50
Location of hijacking
The modus operandi used to commit truck hijackings
Number of victims present during the truck hijackings
Gender of the driver or assistant 87
Race of the driver or assistant
Age of driver or assistant 88
Condition of the victim after the hijacking
Seriousness of injury
Body part injured

Left behind after the hijacking

30

33

36

44

45

46

47

49

52

53

86

87

89

90

90

91



Table 5.9

Table 5.10

Table 5.11

Table 5.12

Table 5.13

Table 5.14

Table 7.1

table 7.2

Table 7.3

Table 7.4

Table 7.5

Table 7.6

Table 7.7

Table 7.8

Xiv
Was the driver or assistant armed
Type of truck
Anti-hijacking devices installed
Status of the truck
Insurance
Value of the trucks
Data integrity
Correct registrations
Type of vehicle hijacked
Arrested hijackers
Disposal of dockets
Disposal of dockets 1996 - 2000
Undetected cases

Cases disposed of by court 1996 - 2000

93

93

95

92

92

94

123

124

124

137

138

138

140

142



