### HIJACKING OF TRUCKS WITH FREIGHT: A CRIMINOLOGICAL ANALYSIS

ΒY

#### JOHANNES JACOBUS BUYS

### SUBMITTED IN FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE

### MASTER OF ARTS

IN THE SUBJECT

CRIMINOLOGY

#### AT THE

### UNIVERSITY SOUTH AFRICA (UNISA)

SUPERVISOR : PROF HERMAN CONRADIE

NOVEMBER 2003

#### PREFACE

The research is dedicated to all victims that have suffered as a result of truck hijackings.

Secondly I would like to dedicate the research to all police officials of the South African Police Service that is involved in the combating of truck hijackings.

Lastly I would like to extend my sincere thanks and appreciation to the following persons for their assistance and support:

- S Prof H Conradie, supervisor, for his competent and objective guidance during the research
- S The South African Police Service, in particular the Crime Information Management Centre and Crime Information Analysis Centre of the Division Crime Intelligence, for the release of crime statistics and information regarding the phenomena
- S Me Jo-ana Davis for the editing of the script
- S My wife, Annalise, and children, Jannie and Mariska, for all their support and patients during the research
- **S** To GOD all the glory and honour and thanks.

ïi

### STATEMENT

I, Johannes Jacobus Buys, hereby declare that the dissertation, Hijacking of trucks with freight: A criminological analysis, is my own work and that the sources which were used or quoted are correctly acknowledged in the script.

Signed.....

Date .....

Place .....

### SUMMARY

A considerable amount of research has been done regarding the hijacking of passenger vehicles. Little however, has been written on the hijacking of trucks with freight.

The purpose of the research was to describe the nature, occurrence and extent of the hijacking of trucks with freight, the persons involved (this includes the victims and the offenders) and the impact these crimes have on the crime scene in South Africa. The research also aimed to develop a criminological model for prevention, based on the *modus operandi* of the offenders. Based on the theories explaining violent and economic crimes (e.g. anomie, differential association and sub-culture), an attempt was also made to explain the hijacking of trucks with freight.

### **OPSOMMING**

'n Aansienlike hoeveelheid navorsing is al gedoen m.b.t die kaping van passasiers motorvoertuie terwyl daar weinig navorsing gedoen is ten opsigte van die kaping van swaarvragvoertuie en vrag.

Die doel van die navorsing is om die aard, voorkoms en omvang van roof van swaarvragmotorvoertuie met vrag, asook die persone betrokke (sluit die slagoffers en oortreders in) te beskryf en die impak wat hierdie misdaad op die misdaadprentjie in Suid Africa het, te bepaal. Die navorsing het ook gepoog om 'n kriminologiese voorkomings model, wat op die *modus operandi* gegrond is, te ontwikkel.

'n Poging aangewend om die roof van swaarvragmotorvoertuie met vrag te verklaar n.a.v. teoree wat gebaseer is op die verklaring van gewelds en ekonomiese misdade, anomie, differensiele assosiasie en die subkultuurteorie.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

### CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION AND METHODOLOGY FOUNDATION PAGE

1.1	Introduction	2
1.6	The goal of the research	3
1.7	The rationale for the research	4
1.8	Actuating questions	5
1.9	Hypothesis	6
1.10	Nature of the research	8
1.11	Demarcation of the research field	8
1.7.1	Time frame and geographic demarcation	9
1.8	The measuring instrument	15
1.9	Data gathering techniques	16
1.10	Layout of the research	16
1.11	Summary	17

vi

# CHAPTER 2 : THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF HIJACKINGS OF TRUCKS WITH FREIGHT

2.1	Introduction	18
2.2	Historical background	18
2.3	The extend of hijackings of trucks with freight	19
2.3.1	Period 1991 - 1995	19
2.3.2	Period 1996 - 2001	21
2.4	Type of freight hijacked	29
2.5	Status of freight	31
2.6	Value of freight	32
2.7	Under-reporting	33
2.8	International comparison's	35
2.9	The impact of hijacking of trucks with freight	37
2.9.1	The victim	37
2.9.2	Financial impact	39
2.9.3	The impact on the perpetrator	40
2.9.4	The impact on the criminal justice system	41
2.10	Conclusion	42

### **CHAPTER 3 : THE PERPETRATOR**

vii

3.1	Introduction	43
3.2	Biographical particulars of the perpetrator	43
3.2.1	Number of offenders involved	44
3.2.2	Race of the perpetrator	45
3.2.3	Gender of the perpetrator	46
3.3	Modus operandi used to hijack the truck	46
3.3.1	The modus operandi	46
3.3.2	Day of the hijacking	47
3.3.3	Time of hijacking	48
3.3.4	Time lapsed before the case was reported	50
3.3.5	Location where hijackings occurred	52
3.4	Types of robbers	54
3.4.1	The professional robber	55
3.4.2	The opportunistic robber	55
3.4.3	The addict robber	55
3.5	Explaining the behavior of the perpetrator	56
3.5.1	Foundation	56
3.5.2	The anomie theory	57
3.5.3	Differential association theory	61
3.5.4	Subculture theory	64

## CHAPTER 4: ORGANISED CRIME : HIJACKING OF TRUCKS CARRYING FREIGHT

4.1	Introduction	68
4.2	Historical background	68
4.3	The basis of organised crime	70
4.3.1	Organised crime structures	71
4.3.2	Cross-border dimension	78
4.4	Corruption	79
4.5	Conclusion	81

### **CHAPTER 5 : THE VICTIM**

5.1	Introduction	82
5.2	The typology of a victim	82
5.3	Biographical particulars of the victim	86
5.3.1	Number of victims	86
5.3.2	Gender of victim	87
5.3.3	Race of victim	87

5.3.4	Age of victim	88
5.3.5	Condition of the victim	89
5.3.6	Injury of the victim	90
5.3.7	Part of the body injured	90
5.3.8	Left behind	91
5.3.9	Was the victim armed	92
5.3.10	Type of truck hijacked	92
5.3.11	Anti theft/hijacking devices installed	93
5.3.12	Status of the truck	93
5.3.13	Was the truck with freight insured	94
5.3.14	Value of the truck	95
5.4	Theoretical explanations	96
5.4.1	The functional responsibility theory	96
5.4.2	The lifestyle/exposure theory	100
5.5	Conclusion	107

### CHAPTER 6: PREVENTING THE HIJACKING OF TRUCKS WITH FREIGHT

6.1 Introduction

Х

6.2	Background	109	
6.2.1	Primary crime prevention	111	
6.2.2	Secondary crime prevention		112
6.2.3	Tertiary crime prevention	112	
6.3	The role of the police		113
6.3.1	Pro-active crime prevention		115
6.3.2	Reactive crime prevention		116
6.4	The role of the transport industry in the prevention of this phenomenon		
	117		
6.5	Conclusion		120

# CHAPTER 7 : THE ROLE OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM IN THE HIJACKING OF TRUCKS WITH FREIGHT

7.1	Introduction	121
7.2	The different processes in the Criminal Justice Process	122
7.2.1	Police response to hijacking of trucks with freight	122
7.2.2	Courts response to hijacking of trucks with freight	134
7.2.3	Correctional Service response to truck hijackings	136
7.3	Measuring the performance of the Criminal Justice System	137
7.3.1	The South African Police Service	137

xi

7.3.2	Prosecution performance	142
7.4	Conclusion	144

### CHAPTER 8: SUMMARY, FINDINGS, RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSION

8.1	Summary		146
8.2	Findings		147
8.2.1	The crimes		147
8.2.2	The criminals		148
8.2.3	The victims		150
8.2.4	The adjudication		152
8.3	Recommendations	154	
8.4	Further research		158
8.5	Conclusion		159
BIBLIOGRAPHY			161

# LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	HEADING	PAGE
Table 2.1	Hijacking of trucks with freight 1991 - 1995	20
Table 2.2	Hijacking of trucks with freight 1996 - 2001	21

xii

Table 2.3	Type of freight hijacking		30
Table 2.4	Status of hijacked freight	32	
Table 2.5	Value of freight		33
Table 2.6	Hijacking of trucks with freight in other countries		36
Table 3.1	Number of offenders involved		44
Table 3.2	The race of the perpetrator of truck hijackings		
	with freight		45
Table 3.3	The gender of the perpetrator of truck hijackings		46
Table 3.4	Day of hijacking		47
Table 3.5	Time of hijacking		49
Table 3.6	Time lapse between hijackings and reporting	50	
Table 3.7	Location of hijacking		52
Table 3.8	The modus operandi used to commit truck hijacking	S	53
Table 5.1	Number of victims present during the truck hijacking	S	86
Table 5.2	Gender of the driver or assistant	87	
Table 5.3	Race of the driver or assistant		87
Table 5.4	Age of driver or assistant	88	
Table 5.5	Condition of the victim after the hijacking		89
Table 5.6	Seriousness of injury		90
Table 5.7	Body part injured		90
Table 5.8	Left behind after the hijacking		91

xiii

•
X1V
Λ <b>Ι</b> Υ

Table 5.9	Was the driver or assistant armed		92
Table 5.10	Type of truck		92
Table 5.11	Anti-hijacking devices installed	93	
Table 5.12	Status of the truck	93	
Table 5.13	Insurance		94
Table 5.14	Value of the trucks	95	
Table 7.1	Data integrity		123
table 7.2	Correct registrations		124
Table 7.3	Type of vehicle hijacked		124
Table 7.4	Arrested hijackers		137
Table 7.5	Disposal of dockets		138
Table 7.6	Disposal of dockets 1996 - 2000		138
Table 7.7	Undetected cases		140
Table 7.8	Cases disposed of by court 1996 - 2000		142